the owner of the same shares. The SEC rules also consider shares of stock that a
person has the right to acquire within 60 days upon the exercise of stock
options to be outstanding for the purpose of calculating that person's
ownership, but those shares are not deemed outstanding for the purpose of
calculating the ownership of any other person. Except as otherwise indicated,
each shareholder listed in the table has sole voting and investment power over
the capital stock owned by them.

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   BENEFICIAL OWNERSHIP   BENEFICIAL OWNERSHIP
   PRIOR TO THIS   AFTER
   OFFERING   THIS OFFERING
   ---------------------   NUMBER OF   ---------------------
   NUMBER OF   SHARES   NUMBER OF
   NAME   SHARES   PERCENT   OFFERED(1)   SHARES   PERCENT
   ----   ----------   --------   ----------   ----------   --------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Scott M. Niswonger(2).....  6,001,200   47.3%   2,000,000   4,001,200   29.3%

Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc.(3).....  1,288,200   10.2   --   1,288,200   9.4
Wellington Management Company,
  LLP(4).....  1,046,800   8.3   --   1,046,800   7.7
Bruce A. Campbell(5).....   166,068   1.3   --   166,068   1.2
Hon. Robert Keith Gray(6).....   141,450   1.1   --   141,450   1.0
Michael A. Roberts(7).....   124,386   *   --   124,386   *
Richard H. Roberts(8).....   110,884   *   --   110,884   *
Edward W. Cook(9).....   94,760   *   --   94,760   *
James A. Cronin, III(6).....   78,050   *   --   78,050   *
David E. Queen(10).....   45,938   *   --   45,938   *
John Traendly(11).....   --   --   --   --   --
All directors and executive
  officers as a group (10
  persons)(12).....  6,816,174   53.8%   2,000,000   4,816,174   35.2%
</TABLE>

- ---------------

  *  Less than one percent.
 (1) Several shareholders, including some of our executive officers listed
   above, have granted the underwriters an option to purchase up to an
   aggregate of 450,000 shares to cover over-allotments. No officer will sell
   more than one-third of the aggregate of his shares and the shares that
   underlie the options granted to him.

 (2) Includes 600 shares held by Mr. Niswonger as custodian for his grandson and
   600 shares that are held by Mr. Niswonger's spouse as custodian for one of
   her children. Address: c/o Forward Air Corporation, 430 Airport Road,